shall not apply to any person whose total bounties received from all sources equal the sum of three hundred dollars, and the said authorities issuing said orders are hereby authorized to levy sufficient taxes in any succeeding year or years to meet all deficiencies if any, created by the operations of this act.

Repeals incon-

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with

the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.
Approved March 6, 1867.

CHAPTER L.

5^rarch 9, 1867

An Act to legalize certain proceedings relating to the payment of bounties to soldiers and certain taxes therefor.

Section 1.--Logalizes action of county commissioners, etc., in certain matters.

2.—When act to take offect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Legalizes certain

SECTION 1. That in each and all cases where during the years I863, 1864 and 1865, the county commissioners of any county, or the city council of any city, or the board of supervisors of any town in this state have appropriated any money or issued any bonds, orders, scrip or other evidences of indebtedness to pay or to provide for the payment of bounties to soldiers, either drafted or as volunteers, to support the families of soldiers, or have for and on behalf of their respective counties, cities or towns assumed and undertaken to liquidate the indebtedness of persons incurred in procuring money by their joint notes or otherwise to

pay bounties to such soldiers accredited to their respective counties or towns, or have allowed and audited any accounts or demands against their respective counties, cities or towns in favor of persons for money advanced to pay bounties to such soldiers accredited thereto, and to provide for raising the money so appropriated or to provide for the payment of the bonds, orders, scrip or other evidence of indebtedness Further legalists so issued, or to provide for the liquidation of the indebtedness of persons so assumed, or to provide for the payment of the accounts or demands so allowed and audited, or for any or all of such purposes, a tax or taxes have been levied upon the taxable property in their respective counties, cities or towns, and of which tax or taxes at least three-fourths prior to the passage of this act have been paid, the proceedings of such commissioners, councils and supervisors respectively in relation to such appropriation of money, or to the issuing of such bonds, orders, scrip or other evidence of indebtedness, or to the assuming and undertaking to liquidate such indebtedness of persons so incurred, or to the allowing and auditing of such accounts or demands, or to any or all of the same, and all proceedings in relation to the assessment, levy and collection of such tax or taxes of which three-fourths have been so paid, be and the same hereby are legalized and valid to all intents and purposes as though the same had been authorized by law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and remain in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.